RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - SH3

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MILL CREEK, WASHINGTON, DESIGNATING THE FACILITIES, PARKS & RECREATION DIRECTOR AS THE REPRESENTATIVE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY FOR FEMA DISASTER 4249-DR-WA ASSISTANCE FUNDING.

WHEREAS, the City of Mill Creek sustained significant damage during the wind storm of November 17, 2015; and

WHEREAS, said wind storm later received a Presidential Disaster Declaration, designated as 4249-DR-WA; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mill Creek submitted a Request for Public Assistance for disaster recovery costs related to disaster number 4249-DR-WA; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mill Creek desires to enter into a grant agreement with the Washington State Military Department and the Federal Emergency Management Agency for public assistance funding for disaster number 4249-DR-WA; and

WHEREAS, a requirement of a public assistance funding grant agreement is the designation by the City of an authorized representative and alternate.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILL CREEK, WASHINGTON, THAT:

Section 1. Tom Gathmann, Facilities, Parks & Recreation Director, is hereby appointed as the authorized agent for the City of Mill Creek for disaster 4249-DR-WA and Nathan Beagle, Public Works Supervisor, is appointed as the alternate agent for disaster 4249-DR-WA.

<u>Section 2.</u> The agent and alternate are authorized on behalf of the City of Mill Creek, to execute all contracts, certify completion of projects, request payments, and prepare all required documentation for funding requirements associated with disaster 4249-DR-WA.

Adopted this 22nd day of March, 2016 by a vote of $\overline{\mathcal{I}}$ for, $\underline{\mathcal{V}}$ against, and abstaining.

PAM PRUITT, MAYOR

PRROVED:

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:
Lamb_
KELLY M. CHELIN, CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
SCOTT MISSALL, CITY ATTORNEY
FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 3/22/16
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 3/22/16
PUBLISHED: n /
EFFECTIVE DATE: 3 22 16
DESCRIPTION NO. 2016-543

G:\EXECUTIVE\WP\Resolutions\2016\FEMA authorized agent for wind storm 4249-DR-WA.doc